the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the shareholders of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs. 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each to 56,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Six Crore) divided into 5,60,00,000 
(Five Crore Sixty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each ranking pari-passu with 
the existing equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted as follows: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 56,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crores 
Only) divided into 5,60,00,000 (Five Crore Sixty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) 
each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Board of Directors of the Company and/or the directors or the 
Company Secretary as authorized by the Board be and are hereby severally authorised to sign the 
necessary agreements, documents as the case may be, obtain necessary permission, approvals as

[...]

Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Only) 
divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each to 
56,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Six Crore) divided into 5,60,00,000 (Five Crore Sixty Lakh) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each. 

As a consequence of increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company, the existing 
Authorised Share Capital Clause in Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered 
accordingly. The proposed increase of Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of